Woodward-Clyde 9

Engineering & sciences anplied to the earth & its environment

September 10, 1997
961163NA

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94503

Subject: Closure Documentation Report for Lead-Impacted Soil
Alameda Belt Line Site, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Woodward-Clyde Consultants (WCC), on behalf of Encinal Real Estate, Inc., is pleased to
submit this Closure Documentation Report which documents the excavation of lead-impacted
soil followed by backfilling at the planned Encinal Real Estate site in Alameda, California
(the site). The work was performed in accordance with the June 13, 1997 Removal Action
Workplan, and included soil excavation, stockpile characterization, soil sampling, field and
confirmation laboratory analysis, remediation by off-site disposal of the excavated so1l, and
site restoration. A commercial development is planned for future use of the site.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Previous investigations performed by WCC for the site include an Environmental Summary
Report, dated August 14, 1996 (WCC, 1996), and a Site Characterization Report and
Remediation Plan, dated April 1997 (WCC, 1997). The laboratory results indicated that lead
was previously detected at concentrations above the commercial use scenario Preliminary
Remediation Goal (PRG) of 1,000 mg/kg for lead in soil.

CLEANUP GOAL FOR THE SOIL EXCAVATION

The cleanup goal for lead was 1,000 mg/kg in the approved Remedial Action Workplan. The
soil excavated was that impacted by lead at concentration above 1,000 mg/kg, as described in
that plan.

REMOVAL ACTIONS

Remedial Solutions, Inc. a licensed hazardous waste contractor was retained to perform the
excavation work. Soil in areas where lead was detected at concentration exceeding the 1,000
mg/kg goal was excavated during the weeks of August 25 to 29, and September 2 to 5. The
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the central part of the excavation about 60 feet wide. Water was applied using a fire hose to
control dust.

Excavated soil was screened to separate the rock larger than 1/2-inch from soil and rock smaller
than 1/2 inch. Previously stockpiled soil (Lead 96) on the west side of the warehouse was also
screened. Two stockpiles, one containing larger rock and one containing smaller sized material
were created on-site. Two, 4-point composite soil samples were collected from each stockpile
and submitted to the laboratory for characterization tests. The composite samples were
analyzed for; total lead, soluble lead using the California Waste Extraction Test (CAM WET, or
STLC), the Toxic Characteristics Leaching Procedure test (TCLP), and the Synthetic
Precipitation Leaching Procedure test (SPLP). Since the total lead concentration of the
stockpile containing rock greater than 1/2-inch did not exceed the 1,000 mg/kg cleanup
concentration, and the SPLP test results were less than the 5 mg/L criteria for soil to remain on
site, the large sized rock was approved for placement as backfill.

The stockpile of soil less than 1/2-inch in diameter will be disposed off-site based on the
analytical results. The soil is scheduled to be loaded onto rail cars on September 11th for
transport to the ECDC Environmental facility in Utah. The soil is not a RCRA hazardous waste
and therefore may be disposed outside of California as non-hazardous waste.

During excavation activities, one soil sample was collected on sidewalls every 20 feet along the
perimeter and one for every 400 square feet at the bottom of the excavation pit, as shown in
Figure 1. Excavation activities were terminated when the confirmation soil sample analyses
detected lead concentration is less than 1,000 mg/kg total lead. In addition, about three soil
samples with relatively high lead concentration were also tested for leachability. Soil within
approximately two feet of the water table was left undisturbed.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A WCC site-Specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) was developed for removal actions at the
site. The HSP included discussion of anticipated hazards and risks, an exposure monitoring
plan for dust, dust control measures, general health and safety requirements, area control,
reports, emergency procedures, and references. The route from the site to the nearest hospital
was also provided in the HSP.
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SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
In-Situ Soil Samples

Following excavation of the area on Figure 1 to a depth of about one foot about 130
confirmation soil samples were analyzed for total lead using a portable laboratory equipped
with an X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF) Spectrophotometer from ONSITE Laboratories, Fremont,
California. The samples were laid out on a grid with a beginning point of 1,000 and 1,000 at the
northwest corner of the excavation (Figure 1). North-South rows were established at 10 foot
intervals eastward of the starting point. Samples were collected at 20 foot North-South
intervals. Samples were labeled with the row and north-south distance to identify each sample
point. Because of the need to analyze a large number of soil samples about 50 samples were
sent to SCA Environmental in Berkeley, California for XRF analyses. The XRF analyses
showed about 15 locations with concentrations at or above the cleanup goal of 1,000 mg/kg.
Soil in these locations were excavated 1-foot deeper (shaded areas on Figure 1) and resampled
and analyzed by XRF to confirm that the remaining soil had a concentration below the 1,000
mg/kg cleanup level. The resampled soil samples were labeled with and A at the end of the
sample number to designate it was a resample. Laboratory reports are included in Appendix A.

Twelve of the XRF confirmation samples collected, with the highest XRF lead concentrations,
were sent to Chromalab, Inc. to be analyzed using EPA 6010 methods for total lead. The 6010
analyses (Table 1), showed that three of the soil samples (Sample 1030, 1070; 1040, 1080; and
1030, 1410) had reported lead exceeding 1,000 mg/kg. These areas were excavated 1 foot
deeper and new soil confirmation samples were analyzed at Chromalab. Iead was at 10 mg/kg
in resample number 1030, 1070A; and not detected above the reporting limit of 5 mg/kg in
1040, 1080A, and 1030, 1410A as shown in Figure 1.

Samples 1020, 1140 (920 mg/kg total lead), 1020, 1300 (860 mg/kg total lead), and 1020, 1320
(total lead 690 mg/kg) were selected for SPLP analysis (EPA 1312 Method) as requested in the
July 21, 1997 approval letter for the workplan from Alameda County (see Table 1). The
laboratory reports no detection of lead above the 1 mg/L reporting limit for samples 1020, 1140
and 1020, 1300, and 1.4 mg/L lead for sample 1020, 1320. The SPLP results are well below
the allowable criteria of § mg/L soluble lead described in the July 21, 1997 approval letter from
Alameda County.
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STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLES

The excavated soil was segregated into two stockpiles using a screen to create a smaller than
12 inch stockpile and a larger than 1/2-inch diameter rock stockpile. Four four-point
composite sample were collected to evaluate the disposal of the stockpiled soil, as shown in
Table 2. The total lead (TTLC) results of one composite sample (COMP BS-1,2,3.4) from the
smaller than 1/2 inch stockpile was reported at 1,100 mg/kg, which exceeds the TTLC of 1,000
mg/kg for lead, making that soil a California Hazardous Waste. The total lead results for the
remaining composite samples (COMP BS-5,6,7.8; COMP BL-1,2,3,4; and COMP BL-5,6,7,8)
were less than 1,000 mg/kg, as shown in Table 2.

The four, four-point composite samples (Table 2) were analyzed at Clayton Environmental
Laboratories for soluble lead using the California Waste Extraction Test method (CWET). The
CWET test results exceeded the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) of 5 mg/L for
lead for each of the four composite stockpile soil samples, as shown in Table 2. Toxicity
Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) tests showed soluble lead less than 5 mg/L
indicating the small diameter stockpile is not a RCRA (Federal) hazardous waste. The soluble
lead SPLP analyses reported for each of the fouir composite samples were less than the 5 mg/kg
criteria for soil to remain on site. As approved by Alameda County the large diameter stockpiled
soil was placed as backfill in the excavation, leaving only the small diameter soil stockpile for
disposal. XRF analysis of a 4 point composite (RBLK-3, Table 2) of a small stockpile of re-
excavated soil showed no detection (<100 mg/kg) of lead. Since the SPLP results for this
sample showed no detection of soluble lead (<0.1 mg/L), this soil was also placed as backfill.

DISPOSAL OF STOCKPILED SOIL

About 300 cubic yards (400 tons) of soil passing the 1/2-inch screen was stockpiled for disposal
off site. The analytical results of the two composite samples of this small diameter stockpile
showed that the soil was a California Hazardous Waste (exceeding the TTLC of 1,000 mg/kg
and exceeding the STLC of 5 mg/L lead). However, this stockpiled soil is not a RCRA
(Federal) hazardous waste since the TCLP results are less than 5 mg/L soluble lead. Therefore
the soil is scheduled for disposal at the ECDC facility in Utah. The soil will be transported by
rail from the site to the ECDC facility under manifest.

Our subcontractor Remedial Solutions, Inc., Fremont, California will load the stockpiled soil
onto the rail cars at the site. The anticipated schedule is for this soil to be loaded on September
11, 1997. Copies of bills of lading and manifests will be provided to Alameda County to
document the disposal of these soils.
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SITE RESTORATION

Backfilling and site restoration activities were performed as described below. The approximate
location of the excavation is shown on Fig[re 2.

The large diameter rock stockpiled soil wa placed in lifts less than 6-inches thick to backfill the
excavation. A Woodward-Clyde engineer observed the placement of the lifts and documented
that the dozer track-walked each lift sufficiently for compaction. About 700 cubic yards of the
large diameter rock stockpile was placed in the southern two-thirds of the excavation to bring
the grade up to the original grade ( about 1-foot of fill). Existing brown sandy gravel soil from
immediately west of the excavation, and adjacent to the east side of the warchouse was
borrowed and placed as fill in the northem one-third of the excavation using the same track
walking procedure. This borrowed soil has been previously sampled and analyzed for metals,
organics and petroleum hydrocarbons and none of the detections exceed allowable
concentrations for use as fill for this development.

Backfill activities were performed on September 3rd and 4th. Mr. Lewis Krause, Woodward-
Clyde field technician performed field density tests using a nuclear gage on September 4th. The
results of the two tests show 90.1 and 90.8 percent density as compared to the maximum dry
density measured in the laboratory using method ASTM D1557-C. The compacted backfill was
placed to bring the fill up to the original grade (about 1-foot of fill). A compaction curve and
field density test results are included in Appendix B.

Work that was not a part of this remedial action workplan was also performed. Because of
possible safety issues the approximately 25 foot by 25 foot, 8-foot deep excavation (Figure 2)
that remained from previous volatile organic soil remediation was backfilled with borrowed soil
from adjacent to the warehouse. Because of the wet conditions the soil was placed in the lower
5 feet of the excavation with little compaction effort using a dozer. The upper 3 feet of soil was
track walked using the dozer and placing lifts of about 1 foot in thickness. Density tests were
not performed on this backfilled soil. It is likely that settlement may occur during the winter
months as this backfilled soil is saturated by rains. In addition stockpiled clay (Bay Mud) soils
(DCA96, OLD DCA) on the west side of the warehouse were placed in a loose lift on top of the
compacted backfill. The stockpiled clay soils have been previously approved by Alameda
County for use as fill, and have been analyzed for lead and for organics and do not exceed
allowable concentrations. The loose clay soil layer may act as a topsoil to reduce infiltration of
precipitation. The additional soil also acts to raise the grade so that drainage will be provided
away from the backfilled area. If additional fill is to be placed in this area the clay layer will
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need to be recompacted or handled as recommended by the soils engineer for the planned
development.

CONCLUSIONS

It is our opinion that the excavation and soil removal activities have been performed and
documented in accordance with the approved Removal Action Workplan dated June 13, 1997.
We believe that no further actions are needed with respect to lead-impacted soil at this site.
Copies of waste manifests will be provided documenting the arrival of the disposed soil at the
ECDC facility in Utah.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you. If you have any questions, or if we can offer
any further assistance, please call Al Ridley at (510) 874-3125 or Marco at (510) 874-3254.

— %

Marco C. Lobascio, PE., R.E.A. Albert P. Ridley, C.E.G.
Assistant Project Engineer Sentor Consultant

Sincerely,

cc: Richard Kraber
Peter Wang

Attachments: Table 1- Total Lead Results
Table 2- Composite Sample Results
Figure 1- Confirmation Soil Sample Lead Results
Figure 2 - Location of Soil Excavation

Appendix A Laboratory Reports

Appendix B Compaction Curve and Density Tests
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TABLE 1
' TOTAL LEAD RESULTS
' [mg/kg] EPA 6010 SPLP
Sample No. XRF 6010 Re-Test [mg/L]
' 1020, 1140 471 920 <]
1060, 1070 387 2100 10
l 1030, 1090 395 400
1030, 1170 467 350
1040, 1080 524 2400 <5
. 1040, 1140 397 250
1020, 1300 603 860 <1
1020, 1320 420 690 1.4
. 1030, 1370 460 61
1030, 1410 523 1400 <5
1040, 1320 310 260
. 1060, 1260 490 110
' \
\
\
|
|
| \
' x:/nacmi/project/encinal/RESULTS2. XLS 910/9711:20 AM




TABLE

2

Sample i.d. Lead™” SPLP lead
[mg/ke] {mg/kg|
COMP BS3-1,2,3 4 1,100 0.4
COMP BS-5,6,7,8 590 <0.1
COMP BL-1,23 4 950 02
COMP BL-5,6,7,8 700 0.1
<100 <0.1

ENCINAL COMPOSITE SAMPLES FROM STOCKPILES RESULTS

na

STLC lead | TCLP lead
img/L] [mg/L]
74 3.7
43 34
40 8.3
46 3.7

na

RBLK-3

Notes:

(1) COMP samples analyzed by EPA Method 6010. RBLK-3 sample analyzed by XRF.

x:/naomi/project/encinal/RESULTS. XLS
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Dristance In Feet

1300 1010 1020 1030 1040 1043 1030 1060

1000 <257 <217 <197
110 <154 <225 ]
1020 <223 <181 <173 i
1030 <216 386 !
1040 <225 <186 <216 !
1050 <212 <210 N
1060 <222 329 455
1070 <198 RO
1080 331 <200 i
1090 <270 395/400
1100 <226 <218
1110 <230 <250
1120 <230 <228
1130 <211 <231
1140 <231
1150 <266 <220
1160 <217 TOD |
1170
1180 <210 R TO |

&0 1190 150

5 1200 <232 <100

= 1210 160

a 1220 <241 <100

© 1230 230

g 1240 260 <100

2 1250 130 200 B <100

4 1260 |EesI00+1 171 210 490/110

g 1270 M 240 <100
1280 280 ] <100 <100
1290 105 24 <100
1300 190 <100 240
1310 g S 270 <100
1320 <100 4141260 <100
1330 120 190
1340 1o 60 107
1350 21 180
1360 115 <100
1370 132 460/61
1380 152 e 186
1390 114 210
1400 <100 177 <100
1410 <100 AT
1420 <100 218 <100
1430 113 310
1440 <100 <100 <100
1450 g 1)1 Pl
1460 Not to scale

Notes:
IR 2= Areas excavated to 2 feet or to clay layer.
Samples selected for SPLP analysis (2).
420/690  Confirmation samples: XRF result / EPA Method 6010 result. A total of 12 confirmation samples were taken.
Only 8 are shown because 4 were in re-excavated areas,
B ENCINAL i ENCINAL LEAD IMPACTED SOIL CONFIRMATION TEST RESULTS | Figure
: i Lead {(mg/kg) in samples collected at base of final excavation (1 ta 2 feat { 1
Woodward-Clyde Consultants ; deep) |
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY REPORTS




SCA Environmental, Inc. SCA Project #: B2281
2114 Berkeley Way Client Project #: 961163NA
Berkeley, CA 94704 SCA Batch #: 82897-1
Tel: 510-848-0390 Date Rec'd by Lab: 8/28M97
Fax: 510-848-3328 Client: WCC, 500 12th Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
LEAD IN SOIL SCREENING ANALYSIS
VIA X-RAY FLUORESCENCE SPECTRUM ANALYZER

Client SCA 95% Conf
Sample ID Lab ID Lead (ppm) Interval (ppm) Comments
1010, 1010 82897-1 <154 na
1010, 1030 82897-2 <216 na
1010, 1050 82897-3 <212 na
1010, 1070 82897-4 <198 na
1010, 1090 82897-5 <270 na
1010, 1110 82897-6 <230 na
1010, 1130 82897-7 <211 na
1010, 1150 82897-8 <266 na
1010, 1190 82867-9 <189 na both samples labelled
1010, 1190 82897-10 <258 na as 1010, 1190
1000, 1000 82897-11 <257 na
1000, 1020 82897-12 <223 na
1000, 1040 82897-13 <225 na
1000, 1060 82897-14 <222 na
1000, 1080 82897-15 351 210
1000, 1100 82897-16 <226 na
1000, 1120 82897-17 <230 na
1000, 1140 82897-18 <231 na
1000, 1160 82897-19 <217 na
1000, 1180 82897-20 <210 na
1000, 1200 82897-21 <232 na
1000, 1220 82897-22 <241 na
1020, 1000 82897-23 <217 na
1020, 1020 82897-24 <181 na
1020, 1040 82897-25 <186 na
1020, 1060 82897-26 329 188
1020, 1080 82897-27 <200 na
1020, 1100 82897-28 <218 na
1020, 1120 82897-29 <228 na
1020, 1140 82897-30 471 223
1020, 1160 82897-31 638 217
1020, 1180 82897-32 699 233
1030, 1010 82897-33 <225 na

2z
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SCA Environmental, Inc. SCA Project #: B2281
2114 Berkeley Way Client Project #: 961163NA
Berkeley, CA 94704 SCA Batch #: 82897.1
Tel: 510-848-0390 Date Rec'd by Lab: 8728/47
Fax: 510-848-3328 Client: WCC, 500 12th Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

LEAD IN SOIL SCREENING ANALYSIS
YIA X-RAY FLUORESCENCE SPECTRUM ANALYZER

Client SCA 95% Conf
Sample ID Lab ID Lead (ppm) Interval (ppm) Comments
1030, 1030 82897-34 386 211
1030, 1050 82897-35 <210 na
1030, 1070 82897-36 387 217
1030, 1090 82897-37 395 227
1030, 1110 82897-38 <250 na
1030, 1130 82897-39 <231 na
1030, 1150 82897-40 <220 na
1030, 1170 82897-41 467 201
1040, 1000 82897-42 <197 na
1040, 1020 8289743 <173 na
1040, 1040 82897-44 <216 na
1040, 1060 8289745 455 221
1040, 1080 82897-46 524 194
1040, 1100 82897-47 1160 233
1040, 1120 82897-48 615 207
1040, 1140 82897-49 397 195
1040, 1160 82857-50 755 224

\ 1040, 1180 82897-52 2280 377

Method: None referenced. Samples were analyzed using an XRF-analyzer as a screening tool.
{

Analyzed By: Chris Yamg o Approved By: Chuck Sig(;‘j

Date: 8/28/97 i Date: 8/28/97
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e TOMEL, ke Fremont, CA 94538
(510) 490-8571

(510) 400-8572/Fax

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Date q/& )
Company UWerduwooura Q/\\td@d
Attention M&OM\

Fax Number <70 - €79 -326%" Phone Number S /0~ 74 -3 11

Number of Pages in this Transmittal {including this page) “/

From (Soor Vol Qv

NOTE: :l'htinfon‘wﬁuumincdinthis facsimile is CONFIDENTIAL and imended fbr the individual or entitv named above. Ifthe reader of this message
iz not the mended recipient. wou are hmhynﬁiﬁadthnmydisummauon. dinnibution or copving of this dovument is strictly prohibried.

Remarks: ,26 O \JC‘S (Pe/r \_,\OL)‘F PC%UQ—S‘\‘ '

l Wmmwmmmyﬁmﬂmymmwmwl IF we do Do bear from you, we will asaume the tranemission was acceptable and
confirmed, Thank vou




. o=-@2—-1997 2:32PM FROM ONSITE ENV. LABS 15104988572 P.2
l 0”51 rE ' 5DO5SD.RPT

ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES.INC Analytical Laboratory Report
XRF
cocC #: NA
Date Sampled:  §/28/97 ProjMgr: Al Ridiey
Date Received:  8728/97 ‘ Client: Woodward Clyde
Date Analyzed:  8/28/97 Project: 961163NA
Report Namber:  SDOS9.rpe Matrix: Soil
Lab Nember: 5D0s9 Units Soil: me/kKe

Date Reported:  8/29/97

- S n N T an m

Lah 1D No, Ficd ID Ne. Ph
30203901 1000, 1200 ND
SDO$9-02 1000, 1220 170
S0089-03 1090, 1240 224
SDOS9-04 1000, 1260 34
$0050-05 1060, 1280 280
SOO50-06 1000, 1300 194
D094 1600, 1320 ND
5005908 1000, 1340 3l
SD059-09 1610,1210 270

. SDN059-10 1010, 1230 %60
SD059-11 1610, 1250 130
5D059-12 1010, 1270 74
$D059-13 1010, 1290 108
STHI59-14 1010, 1310 786
SD05:15 ] 1010. 1320 j20
SMES9-16 1010, 1350 21
5D59-17 1420, 1300 732
$1059-18 14320, 1270 618
SD05Y-19 1020. 1240 220
1D059-20 1020. 1260 171

[ Reporting Limim SOIL my/Ky | 100

NP

NI « Mox i ehatt

LN - G o Saly

M- Anslrtor il deicotond ul. vy wlrsio B nopanting [ml

Mg/ - ailprama yeor kilnmron 01M)

PN, = Veartionl rwntilation [imndt, Fyuals dotrefisnl st thows R Jdihstish Bhotnr

PO DL R
XRE - Vi rreodysie W povtonpuel ateowieng In Gacte S0, MIPIRFAL Rov 205

9a)q?

Dl

A
~iy/ PrANtEG on recycied paper.
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S-@2-1897 2:32PM

NVIRONMENTA{
ABORATORIES, INC.

NOTEE:

hte » K mgasontaed
7 s Loy o Oy
wik e Anelvitn fl Jeteched i or nheo e st L
Ky - Mlagrams e lidegmen (7RG
PCH, = traniant, Crmbtitation 454l 1iqmis st et thae e diliting lachor.

PROC U RN

FROM ONSITE ENV. LABS

SDOSRE RPT

16184908572

Analytical Laboratory Report

XRF
COC #: NA
Date Sampled: 828247 Proj Mgr: At Ridley
Date Received:  228/97 Client: Woodward Clyie
Date Analyzed: 8/28/97 Praject: 96 1163NA
Report Number:  5D05S%.rpt Matrix: Soil
Labk Numbar: SDO59 Units Soil:  mp/Kp
Datc Reported:  §/29/97
Lab ID No. Field 11 Nu. Pb
SDO59-21 1020, 1250 807
SDn59-22 1020, 1300 603
SDRISH-2% 1620, 1320 428
SDY59.24 1020, 1340 &
§DD59-25 1030, 1210 1500
- SDOS9-26 1030, 1230 320
SDOSH27 1030, 1250 200
STMISV-28 1030, 1270 40
5D059-20 1030, 1290 24
SDUSR-3D 1030, 131¢ 70
SD08-31 1030, 1330 100
$POSD-32 {030, 1350 ND
$D059-32 1044, 1200 ND
SD05.34 1040, 1220 NI
3D039-35 10441 2440 1200
SD059-36 1040, 1260 2
5D050-37 1040, 1220 NI
SD0S0-38 1040, 1300 uND
SD0§0.38 1040, 1320 EL L]
DS940 1040, 1340 ND
| Reporting Limite SOIL moiKe 100

B = Thiy wiallyinis e yor oo pmaad sl vy Oxvals X EL1° BHUNHEAY, Wi JaAy

A Dk

Labo¥atory Directof

“a,
y" Printed on recycled paper,

1297



. 9-R2-1997 2:32PM FROM ONSITE ENV. LABRS 151248R85872 P.4
ONSITE
l ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC. Analytical Laboratory Report
' XRF
coc #: NA
/ Date Sampled:  8/28/97 Proj Mgr: Al Ridley
. Date Received:  8/28/97 Client: Wondward Clyde
k Date Anzlyzed:  8/28/97 Projeet: BHIIEINA
Report Numbey:  5D059.rpt Matrix: Soil
" Lab Number: 5D0SY Units Soil: mp/Ke
I Date Reported:  B/28/97
. Lab 1D No. Field 1D No. Pl
; | 5D059-41 1650, 1210 160
SDO55-42 16050, 1230 130
' - SDOSH43 1050, 1250 ND
4 SDO5%44 1050,1270 - ND
SD05%-45 1650, 1290 ND
SD0S0-46 1450, 1310 NiY
' SDOSS-47 1450, 1190 150
i SDG59-4% 1060, 1130 940
SDO5D.4% 1060, 1200 ND
: 5Da50-50 1060, 1220 NL
. : SDoSa-3) 1060, 1240 NIiY
5D059-53 1060, 1260 490
. 5D059-43 1060, 1250 ND
l 50N59-54 1060, 1300 240
’ ’ . SD059-55 1064, 1320 ND
i
| Reporting Limiu SOIL mgKg 100 |
gy
l [P —
[T TIT ERRT R e
3 NEE+ Ajpadyten. i Hooeal mt oz sl it ruperiias e
ug/Kr; - Millignanx frov Ko (M)
A« Mactient Qumntitutinm Lemik rmluhmmwmummmum.
l m[ﬁ
X - by i d W Caotter B 0HE, KINWARKAL, Uy 2e40
Labofatory Direeto: A Y Date
I "* 3} Printedt on recycled poper.




. 8-28-1897 &: 16FM FROM ONSITE ENV. LABS 15124928572 P.&
1 ONSITE | cossose

ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES, INC Analytical Laboratory Report
I XRF
COC #: NA
Date Samplad: Br28197 Proj Mer: Al Ridley
Date Recelved: 8/28/%7 Client: Woodward Clyde
' Date Analyzed:  8/28/97 Project: $6116INA
Report Number:  5D060/5D061 Matrix: Soil
: Lab Number: SDO61-rpt Units Sail:  mg/Kg
. Date Reported: 8129197
. Lab 11} Mo, Field 1D No. b
SD061-2 1610.1230A NE:
, 5D061-1 1060. 1180A ND
l 5D061-3 1030, 1 160A ND
SD061-4 1040, L180A ND
SD061-5 1345, 1080A ND
00616 1045, L10GM ND
SD0E|-? 14645, 1126A ND
' SD061-8 V220 TLEDA ND
SDOGL-9 1020, 11BOA 120
l' 5D061-10 130, 14504 ND
. T 5DOGY-11 1330, V2Y0A ND
SDOs1-12 1020, 128064 ND
SDUS1-13 1040, 1240A bl
i _ 5DA51-14 1030, 12104 NI
' SH061-15 Retest, Bulk 3 ND
) SD061-16 RES-1 RO
l SDUG1.IT RBS-2 L
ED0EY-18 RBL-1 124
308119 REL-2- 130
l 5D 1020, 1200A NI 'I/C
[ Reporting Limitx SOIL mgiKg 100 [
NOTLE:
li N v Ml byl
R - iy of Lusiouty
MV Arlvion il dfeobod w o whav B soporiing lingis .
Mg - Milligiao pur b iugrive G0 \__L:D
QL. « Brausanst purptidatran Liroit, ieyaote deectiom futsl lrsrs o Aideiont g },\L? A
| OCROURES: . q/\ \\_"QO
™ )
MRE  Thig uiplyan W pemhrmsed wovardsp s Bnite R (P, ADIXREAZ Rev 2-A2 6 (,O
Lubotatory Divestor Dite
l ":zt'
¥y Printed on recycicd paper,
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8-25-1997 5:17PM FRCM ONSITE ENV. LABS

R

ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES,INC.

S0O6GOA RPT

15104508572

Analytical Laboratory Report

coc#: NA
Date Saropled: 872897 Proj Mge: Al Ridley
Drate Received: 8/2817 Clieat: Woodward Clyde
Date Analyzed:  8/28797 Project: 961163NA
Report Number:  SDOGU/SDUSL Matrix: Soil
I.ub Namber: SDUGY-rpt Units Soil:  mg/kg
Date Reportcd: 829107
Lah 10 No, Field TD Nn. Pb
SDOG0-2 J10Mi, § 22UA - ND
- 3POOD-3 1040, 13600 ND
513000-4 1046, 13604 ND
50060-5 1010, 13104 NI
SDOSD6 1000, 1260A ND
STIO60-7 1020, 1380A HO I
[ Repornnn Limitc SOL me/Kg 190
NOTES:
WE + Mo e
Lom s Sl o Svoiaty
WY+ Armiyios e diioued AL of obrve Ui repwadie iy
gy ¢ Milllgrems ped Cilogmen {14°W)
PN = Fywerign) Qunmtinliun | aonl Kevwsby deucesin Swl 10w S dfiirion Tasst.
PROCHEUR KX
XRF + Thén sy 2t vyt pnto i 1 compsipng, v Ennlic 001 WOPIRI AL, Kear L0
Lsharatory Direstor Date

ey
iF..%) Printed on reeyeled gaper.




T T e

* Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 200 » Oakland, CA 94607-4014

L3

(510) 893-3600

Chain of Custody Record

PROJECT NO. ANALYSES o
Q¢ g e Iy 2 REMARKS
SAMPLERS: (Signature) N * [y &4 € (Sample
NIt Wlrlbeg <l / & £ S preservation,
Pt i vy ,L-:g, 2lzlzle 5 handiing
DATE TIME SAMPLE NUMBER g'g RS 2 procedures, etc,)
ez lz 212132 £
| & r_{;.}? dEld [HIB|& =
R toce, lico S l
toopy 1220 ¥ l
ICoo  tzan X |
tCoe . (. 60 X {
000 I 56 X |
1Cx 1%ean >< |
Lo~ =20 ' |
{50y 1340 71X {
o)
toto 1210 | 1k \
Jy| o 1250 X |
boby Lo e X |
{.“"-Ir)_, ‘l""?(_') )( I
bop o, LE%e ¥ |
foie 1210 X l
o, t-"o X i
Ings §7 50 ‘V X ]
1020, 2o % |
lcop 1720 >)<’< U OUF STLG S
fosoe, boen X (| ——
'i_:‘,'.:'{p i.;"‘) K l F‘“\ “‘ITlL L
foo e oo X { ‘5{0) g3
losc, (o X I R,
T e S*‘w- o
i Izag Y« | - o
{F !‘Q\)
TOTAL
NUMBER OF |~
CONTAINERS ‘(4
RELINQUISHED BY: DATESTIME | RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
(S|gnature} ‘a (?lgnature} {Signature) {Signature)
G
‘,‘-‘.-‘!' /:{ % . AR I /4?4’;1@/4/ g
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: SHIPPED BY: COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE/TIME
(Signatura)} {Signature) {Signature)




e C.

v EeAe

N L

Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 200 » Qakland, CA 24607-4014

Chain of Custody Record

) ' (510) 893-3600
PROJECT NO. ANALYSES
RTINS §
a2 | £ REMARKS
SAMPLERS: (Signature) S| OV XA £ (Sample
R T < / ] preservation,
% g T b 2 = l’é handling
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER §§ E E E E é procedures, etc,)
HAREHE 2
oz {C30, I=10 S Y {
(030, . 2o ' |
{ Coe L, b {
fore tias {
bose 1000 l
fog 1o |
(oo o - {
Voo, 1750 Y iy |
tod, tioo |
[~ | s |
V4o f- 40 i
boon (oo {
4 P I, oo !
(2d. HZeo i
liwiey 520 i
for 1iag Vs |
L. ~ N
ok Izig “ Qe ST S
IO P TS
fose | _ Osiqy
\ogp  t-Sc¢ ¢
loue  ldg ; LIt
é{:“—{:/ f - "!'J r { 3 o
loto (500 ] Rl
(0%, 1i2n i CHO) red o
- L~ ‘
TOTAL -
NUMBER OF |5~
CONTAINERS | 2
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
{Signaiure) {Signgture) v ;' (Signature) (Signature)
! . ¢ - .,‘. /
Tl /j,i”.__?:-\_d /_ l “,:_";. f f%%{ﬁ}k .
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: SHIPPEDBY: COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE/TIME
(Signature) (Signature) (Signature)




o= - - et TomAe e 0 CTRETa e T WATT mpre— W n e TEIROARR omEREL AT SRS PR . P
e e I ot A i) . . J— .
- - : - :'é'
- Ve » *x
o

e, . -

EalE W

> J—'_“" od;’ard;clyde Consultants i
59\'!.‘?% Street, Suite 200 » Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Chaln Of CUStOdy Record

or Ty o (510) 893-3600

-

PROJECTNO, ~ : ANALYSES
VA4 RIGIENIEN

:

2

B

REMARKS
(Sample
preservation,
handling
procedures, etc,)

SAMFLERS: (Signature)
N 7R SR TR

—
"
~

XL F

DATE “'THVIE SAMPLE NUMBER

(Shoil, (Wiater, (A)ir
EPA Methad
EPA Method

e

L loGs

o

/1 | Bample Matrix

| = EPAMelhod\

TN

I {- I[-‘-_',

1 ™ | | Number of Containers

TOTAL
NUMBER OF e
COMTAINERS | -

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATETIME RECEIVED BY:
{Signature) ‘ {Signature) {Signature) (Signature)

L |7

METHOD OF SHIPMENT: SHIPPED BY: ' COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE/TIME
{Signature) (Signature} {Signature)

.,
(_{C
h
.
-
oy
)
\




8-29-1897 4:15FM FROM ONSITE ENV. LABS 158124908572 P.2

ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES. INC: Analytical Laboratory Report
XRF
COC #; _
Date Sampled:  6/26/27 Proj Mygr: Al Ridicy
Date Received:  8727/97 Client: Waooedward Clyde
Date Analyzed: 8/27/97 Project: 96116INA
Report Number: SDOSS Matrix: Soil
Lab Mumher: Units Soil: mg/Kg

Date Reported: 872797

Lab ID No. Kietd 1D Na, Ph
XD058.01 1000, 1320 NI
5D058-02 14100, 1344l ND
SD058-03 1006, 1360 115
SD053-04 13640, 1380 152
SD058-05 1¢K10, 1400 ND
SDO5E-06 1460, 1420 NI
3D05E.07 1600, 1440 N
$0055-08 1620, 1320 3% A
SO0O58-00 1620, 1340 xl2)
SDA58-10 1620, 1360 HD
SD05E-11 1020, 1350 1340
505812 1620, 1400 L
5105813 1020, 1420 21y
SD0OSE-14 1020, 1440 NIy
SDOSE-15 L0, 1330 414 %

- 5108816 1640, 140 147
SD58.17 1640, 1360 1120
SDOSK 18 1640, 1380 136
5D0SE-19 1040, 1400 ND
3Dg58-20 1440, 1420 ND

I Reporting Limits SOIL mgikp 100 l
MOTER:
M = Mo rogetnied

AR - Ul oo Uty

i} Anatytes md dkirdiod 5L niwevid Lha mapettng Wi

g A g - MAiltigrwers pir Lilnanaen (FPMD

. - Drashon] Quzayitnion Linnt Hesds detokon st s die diletiom Buror.

PROCKIAREN,
XRY - Tlebn mombsie Wa ol fiwmend asdngztimy m S 82 AE XIPYKEAL Rev 2oAs

AUS 2 9 1997

Laberatouy Dives

LA
e Printed on recyeled paper.




8-29-1997 4:15PM FRDM ONSITE ENV. LABS 15104988572
ONSI J E EDOSERPT
l ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC. Analytical Laboratery Report
XRF
COC #:
Date Sampled:  §/26/97 Proj Mgr: Al Ridley
I Date Reccived:  8/27/97 Client: Woodward Clyde
Date Analyzed: 8/727/97 Project: 9G1I63NA
Report Number: 5DO058 Marrix: Sod
{.ab Numher: Units $Soil: mg/Kg
I Date Reported:  8/27/97
I Lab 1D No. Fiedd 1T No, Ph
5DO58-21 1044, Jaad NIY
SD058-22 11140, 1460 NE
SDO5R.25 g, 131 118
SDO58-24 F0, 1350 Ny
5D058.25 016, 1370 132
5D0SE-26 1016, F3%) 114
l. SD058-27 He, 1416 ND
5D058-28 LG, 1430 113
SD05§-2¢ 130, 1336 N
3D038-30 | N3, 1350 150
SD0§8-31 V301370 46 %
3D038-32 Ve, 139 210
5D058-33 1930, 1416 523
' SD03R-34 LR, 1436 310
SD058-35 105340, 14350 287
I- [ Reportine Limits SOM, mp/Ks 100
NOTEX;
NI = W ool
EXH o i o COandy
I NI e Ao Int deccoboad un, ug sl Thy Piwering (Uit
mg/ig + Milligreme pot klogroon P1M) i
POH. » Prporiue! (romndittives amli. Houodn delevtion bk thaey e Jilusm Buos
l PROGEDIIR G
XRE « Thin eumlysts wor porfumesd Jusdehng v {nwie E0E. SNEUAL, Ry 2oae
l Laboustory Direator - O . Dhaie

a
l iy Printed on recytled paper.
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Woodward-Clyde c::msultamts‘1 L

500 12th Street, Suite 200 * Qakland, CA 94607 40
(510) 893-3600

PHOJE€1T o L z ~ '-A( \‘11\ ANALYSES

Chain of Custody Record

S’w\g‘)‘ "!‘ P I-L‘:'
SS'\-D‘SDM 22€7%

TOTAL
NUMBER OF 22,

CONTAINERS
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED B8Y: RELINGUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
(S«gnature) ; (Signature) (Signatura)
),._
\S— |
METHOD OF SHIPMENT. . B | COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE/TIME
(S;gnature) J {Signature) _ {Signature)

b
; l £ REMARKS
i SAMPLEHS (Sig ) . £ (Sample
: !“( £ L—DY?\E ('/ Z 8 preservation,
l EE giglm S handting
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER s E '-'é— § g procedures, etc,)
B E
l Fifdk HHHHE z
ik X
Slk leC o S ]
luO\_ ILL? o |
I \‘C»u",’ 3, (A L
V0o YR80 i
! N
l \C‘-Q:_il! LY T :
tloous M TS
joac s 14MdE
l /
I 1320 !
YR I N W |
1 R .
o1 1350 I
, I ! EELRv'S! i
LR SN LA 1. !
l oo qudg | ]
k oy 1290 ¥ i
’ —
l RUCE ST X i
Tl MEVLCY o) ¥ !
ORIV E Y e, ¥ |
I ISuo” G UOe l
teud jge i
!
_ foMe T 1y ug b ]
: 5
I v o (NED b X '




e o . I £ S

50D 12t Street, Suite 200 » Oakland, CA 946072014 Chain of Custody Record

wbodward Clyde Consulta %tns
4]
(510) 893-3600

=
PROJ&%NO AL A ANALYSES
2
[163NA = § N
SAMP Engqslgnaturd{\ . g g (Sample
HRN \c) ;_C—- 2 o preservation,
s lzivlziz 5 handiing
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER |22 |£ /£ |2! £ & procedures, etc.}
Vigk S1HHEE E
AT HBEEER E
KJ26 REs) N < IV )
H -
iCio 1250 t
I . ‘
oo P30 X
. lowo 12 9¢ : _ l
1010 14 1o |
~ T . ; B
Vv OIS 1y 3 v !
7 -

\\Au 1% 2O — 194
u n.o 150 -Np
1038 1330
103uf 1290
(Oxo Ui
Ic2-~7 1430
1030 JUSo

X PP X

et || i | o] e | g | s

/
7
] Ckoghm& N -
z ,_ (g WY H\% Bl \
plig 4
5 /3!\,\?;]‘! %7 éé’(;&-ﬂ/
TOTAL -
NUMBER OF
CONTAINERS
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
Sngnature) ' o (Slgnalure) {Signature) (Signature)
; £ 1657 CZJ
5 1 : 2 “V’ ZE \j
2 _‘.-""—'— {ﬂ\ |
METHOD OF SMIPMENT: \SHIPF'EDIBY COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE/TIME
: (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)




ONSITE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATQBIE§. INC. 2121w, UNIVERSITY SUITE 124 TEMPE AZ 85231 602.731.7255 602- 731-7226 FAX

ONSITE.

ENVIRONMENTAL
LtABORATORIES, INC,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager 3

i

il A If‘,[f\r

Bilt to-

(R R I L ¢ L

?ome_ﬂﬂ.r“

Roa I—fTH ‘311;n

SOTTE Soid Address:

OV b L4080,

R

City, State ZI

févm<&4l-qgﬁ

(S1@) Q4 - "%

Project Name: - -

CAMeipi el TCeiediirl s

Project Number

OGHE A

Analysis Requested

lo2¢ 12 030A

HEW) 2 =

HIS79) FX

2123179

1O%M 1210 A

7127193

.,'i

~ |5

- b _ - -5

@ ko 2 g 2| P
3 - g ~ @ .

w 2 z S ale|g} £

35 2 Tie|d |6 | sd £

E_ E’ T g [} [ U

E £ g o jJw]lz|x \X .

Sample Identification Date Sampled | Time Sampled |  Matrix S & £ glsjaeje S
Wi 1)l P AT B R M R L) . d
bosd. il it jj -jm-‘l i, L3 :L; ‘L/ L \J
b e o AL 1L B . I ¢ '
TN ARt VORI TR £ b X
Liegs  {onopi AR b & -‘ Lo X
4 . 1
] .70 s 7 L } [t N )/
(FCANREN I Y. R + e 10l X
Wil e g NANETEN RIART N A
| R BN AR | [ e TAT X )(
1229 S50 12]23199]j6¢, O s <
107x, 2304 (A2 00G7] {773, Gv__15:35 X
)
.?
X
X

{Togl B\ |-

o dnitialst

Printed:-Name;, .:-572‘;1‘

Signatwre

T@t?_'cozméin

(N

C] o) r-ﬂ

AP
Ay SRR T Vo3

77

—

E




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ONSITE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC. 2121 W. UNIVERSITY SUITE 124 TEMPE, AZ 85281 602-731-7256 602-731-7226 FAX
0”517'5 Prolect Manager | AN IEY BiII to :
ENVIRONMENTAL h)gcx,---huaﬁf.d-b’(/‘/‘k-’{ﬂ
LASCRATORIES. Uic 500 1ot _Sidedo0
. O ko CA aygo >
500 - @74~ 512G
Date: . .| B22/97 $10=F74-32 (¥
Page _ of )
Laboratory: Project Name: EnCorerf Ter min,aly i ]
Lab Numbe Project Niimbi TEITELY.
........ Analysis Requested
-i.-; s "E,z
@ 8 2. g @élz 5
. E _z'_- ;',5 Sl E >< £
35 2 BEIEARRE £
a & - i T | < : N e (5]
. . , £Es E FHEAR 2 o
Sample identification Date Sampled | Time Sampled |  Matrix 0 [ i - lao |l | - = Remarks
VB - | AL EE BRI, i ' W -1
i fr % ’ | X i
;‘ ISR | ¥ N
| it 4 ¥ s L] !’?
SN Clpitials: S printed Name: | | Signature; Tota} Containers:
- A 2Ge in
(i) ik A\ Je T AN ﬂ*;@ iy Received Cﬁ'lﬁ
) - Custody Seals: -
|
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" Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94507-4014

Chain of Custody Record

(510) 893-3600
PROJECT NO. ANALYSES
el eoNE g
SAMPLERS: (Signature) = . , % REMARKS
i P < , [-\1. Xi-\ F S
Tesd i ; s {Sample
s ol el Tedd gg P;J ’v e preservation, N
i E E E E g handling '
< oced .
DATE| TME |  SAMPLE NUMBER gg HEIEIE £ Procedures. 8ie)
(703 ST, SlEl gl als =
Ly 1CZ0. l;'f)(_‘:f‘:\’\..g i
Vol {.-0A ‘ L
D40 {7 b B i Gﬁ( Tiom
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\ 1080 {2 inga. \ ) DA T Y O
¢ E
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N TOTAL
A NUMBER OF |
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(Signature) ! (Signature) (Signalure} ({Signature)
v . % -
b ol \Trad) A
METHOD OF SHIPMENT : SHIPPED BY: COUREER ! RECEIVED FOR LABBY : DATE/TIME
P (Signature) {Signature) {Signature)
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AY

S-B3-1937 4:44PM FROM
R s
§ CHROMALAB, INC.
Ervironmental Services (S0B)
' September 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709018
l WOODWARD-CLYDE QAKLAND
Atten: Marco Lobascio, Naomi Walker
I Project: 961163NA Project#: 961163NA
Received: September 2, 1997
re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 2010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1890
Client Sample ID: 1020,1140
' Spl#: 145861 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 1957 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1597
' REFPORTING BLANX BLANK DILUTION
l ) RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FaACTOR
' ANALYTE Lo (mg/Kq) (mg/Ke) (mq /Xg) (%)
' i 920 10 N.D. 96.4 10
| o ;
~YTHriszZo oh}{] é h
I nerga pervisor
7
510-874-3268 ¢ oome Lev2
' 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 945654756 Mot geoens Jomn 1028

(510) 484-1919 « Facsirile (510) 484-1096
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P.2
9-B3-1997 4:45PM FROM

ﬁ—-—-—

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

September 3, 1597 Submissicn #: 9709018
WOODWARD-CLYDE OQOAKLAND

Atten: Marco Lobascio, Naomi Walker

Project: 961163NA Project#: 961163NA
Received: September 2, 1997

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1590

Client Sample ID: 1030,1070

Spl#: 145862 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 185%7 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESWLT SPIXKE FACTOR
ANALYTE g og 2

ANAL } (%)

: 96 .4 10
agh
Upervisor
510-874-3268 « o 192
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Califomnia 94566-4756 MO7Q G.RS405 J0HN 19228
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1NSA




8-23-1997 4:45PM FROM P .3

CHROMALAB, INC.

PRty

Environmental Services (SDB)
September 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709018
WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
Atten: Marco Lobaséio, Naomi Walker

Project: 8€1163NA Project#: S61163NA
Received: September 2, 1597

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 2010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: 1030,1090

Spl#: 145863 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 1997 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1597
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT " RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

(%}
96.4 1

ANALYTE ., o 7.7

Powas”

.

sh
upervisor

510-874-32€68 e« oo

LEvl

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MOI 0 QL0405 JONN 1478
15101 ARA.191Q » Eareimils /R1M 4944 naR




9-R3-1997 4:46PM FROM
§ CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Sarvicas (SDB)
l September 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709018
. WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
Atten: Marco Lobascio, Naomi Walker
l Project:; 961163Na Project#: 961163NA
Received: September 2, 1997
re: One sample for Miscellaneous. Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/60104 Nov 18990
Client Sample ID: 1030,1170
' Spl#: 145864 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 1997 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 2, 1997
' REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE P (%)
' 96.4 1
. 5
. norgapics ‘J-'u_ ervisor
510-874-3268 « o L2
. ' 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO10 0060055 JORN b3
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510} 484-1096




9-33-1887 4:48PM FRGM P.B

CHROMALARB, INC.

IPE——— .
Environmental Serviges (SDB)
September 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709018

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
Atten: Marco Lobascivo, Nacomi Walker

Project: 961163NA . Project#: 961163NA
Received: September 2, 1957

‘re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analyezs
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1980

Client Sample ID: 1040,1080

Spl#: 145865 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: Rugust 26, 1937 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1927
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE . , / pd (mg/Kg)
2400
510-874-3268 &t wm Lev2
1220 Quarry Lane s Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 MOTG Q00406 Jown 1828

(510) 484-1819 « Facsimile {(510) 484-1096




l 9-23-1997 4:46PM FROM
e —
I CHROMALAB, INC.
= Environmental Services (SDB)

lSeptember 3, 1987 Submission #: 97090138

lWOODWARD CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Marco Lobasc:.o, Naomi Walker

l Project: 961163NA Project#: BS61163NA
Received: September 2, 1897
' ‘re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1980
Client Sample ID: 1040,1140
Spl#: 145866 Matrix: SCIL Extracted: September 3, 1387
Sampled: ABugust 26, 1897 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1837
REPORTING BLANK BLAWK DILUTION
_ RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FaACTOR
ANALYTE i o (mg/Kq) (mg/Ka) fmg[Kq) N (%)
1

250 1.0 1 896.4
Mf)s e
Inovgan cs iscor

510-874-3268 w oo

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096

MV
MO0 (000ATE JOWN 18:20
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l S-Q3-1897 4:47PM FROM

1 CHROMALAB, INC.

D —— =
. Environmental Services (SDB)

September 3, 1997 Submission #: $709019

. WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
Atten: Marco Lobas;io, Naomi Walker

Project: $61163NA Project#: 961163NA
Received: Septembexr 2, 15987

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

client Sample ID: 1020,1300

Spl#: 145867 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Septembey 3, 1897
Sampled: Bugust 26, 1837 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1937
REPORTING BLANK BLANX DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RE UL%\ SPIKE FACTOR
m! ) (%)
\ 96 .4 10

Supekvisor

510-874-3268 e oms . 2
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 WOTE C-OCOR JOK 180

&1 ARA.101Q » Faraimile 510 484-1086




S-03-1997 4:47PM FROM P.8

I CHROMALAB, INC.

P ———
: Environmenital Services (SDB)

September 3, 1987 Submigsion #: 9708019

l WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Marco Lobascib, Naomi Walker

Project: 961163NA Project#: 961163FA

Received: September 2, 1297

. re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Methed: EFPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 15880
I client Sample ID: 1020,1320
Spl#: 145868 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 19897
Sampled: Rugust 26, 19297 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1987
' . REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE . 2 / (mg/Kq) (mq/Kg)s (ma /R, (%)
l LEAD 7 7 690 10 P. 96 .4 —0
T J é aiv sh

L2
MDO10 D:0C04T5 oo 180 ¢

510-874-3268 ac owes

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1918 « Facsimile (510) 484-1086




l" . ‘ ' P.g
! CHROMALAB, INC.

—_—__
. Environmental Senices (SOB)

lSeptember 3, 1897 Submission #: 9709019

' WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Marco Lobascié, Naomi Walker

I Project: 961163NA Project#: 261163NA

Peceived: September 2, 1997

. re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1390
Client Sample ID: 10320,1370
Spl#: 1458689 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 19937 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1897
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
) RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE P {(mg/¥q) (meg /Kg) (mg/Kg)} (%)
6l 1.0 N.D. 896.4 1

134
W00 ECBDOA0S JOMN 18TY

£10-874-3268 ¢ wms
. 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

fR10 AR4-101Q » Facsimile (510) 484-1086




9-pP3-1897 4:48PM FROM p.1B

e
I cHROMALAB, INC.
' e e wironmental Services (SOB)

September 3, 1537 Submission #: 9709012

. WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Marco Lobascié, Nacmi Walker

' Project: 961163NA ' Project#: 961163NA

Received: September 2, 1987

. re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1830
' Client Sample ID: 1030,1410
Spl#: 145870 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 1337 Run#.: 5442 Analyzed: September 3, 1837
l ‘ ~ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
_(me /%) ma /K (ma/Ka) \ (%)
' 1400 10 N.D] 96 .4 10
. ohn' 5. Laba
organicE Sypervisor
I 510-574-3268&; Bnjos ) ‘ Lz
) ' 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Catifornia 94566-4756 W10 & BE405 JoA 16:20

(K10 4RA-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096




S-@A3-1997 4:48PM FROM
I CHROMALAB, INC.
w-'E-l;Ememal Services (SOB)

'September 3, 1987 Submission #: 97090153

lWOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
Atten: Marco Lobascio, Naomi Walker

Project: 9561163NA A Project#: 961163NA
Received: Septembey 2, 1997

' re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/30504/6010A Nov 15930

Client Sample ID: 1040,1320
Spl#: 145871 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: August 27, 1997

Extracted: September 3, 1937
Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 18397

l : REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPTKE FACTOR
ANALYTE o " 7 (ma/Xq) -

260

l LEAD

510-874'—3:268 . s

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
1M 4R4-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1086

LEV2
w9t OLHATT JOKN 18:2¢




9-03-1997 4:48PM FROM

P A
I CHROMALAB, INC.
ﬂmeﬂﬁ! Services (SDB)

September 3, 1997 gubmission #: 9709019

. WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Marco Lobascio, Naomi Walker

l Project: 961163NA : Project#: S$61163NA
Received: September 2, 1597 _

. re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1890

At
LV ]

l client Sample ID: 1060,1260
Spl#: 145872 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 3, 19%7
Sampled: August 27, 1997 Run#: 8442 Analyzed: September 3, 1897
I : , : REPORTING  BLANK BLANK DILUTION
. RESULT LIMIT RES SPIKE FACTOR
maryre A 7 (ma/Ra) ¢ / (%)

110

.- LEAD.

.y "N

Im
N.D. \ 6.4 b
AL sh

Ihorganics Supervikor

S10-874-3268 6 ouoe

1220 Quarry Lane + Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
IR10) ARA.1910 » Farsimile (510) 484-1096

LEv2
MO0 COCOMNS JONN 161




SEP. -04" 97(THU) 14:36  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001

L

.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 4, 19937 Submission #: 9709055'

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Acten: Al Ridley/Naomi Walker

Project: Not provided Project#: 961163NRB
Received: September 3, 1997 _

re: 3 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPa 3050A/7420A

Matrix: SOTL Extracted:

September 4, 1987
Sampled: September 3, 1997 Run#: 8472

Analyzed: September 4, 1997
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION

LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl CLIENT SPL ID (ny/Re) (ma/Rq) (ma/Xq) (%)
146110 1030,1210A N.D. 5.0 N.D. 104 1l
146111 1040,10802 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 104 1
146112 1p3 P 0 5.0 N.D. 104 1
Q . b

norganigs Supervisor

510-874-3268¢ o

1220 Quary Lzne - Pleasanton, California 894566-4756
(510) 484-1319 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

MOVE OG4TSR 1421
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 200 « Qakland, CA 94607-4014

{510) 893-3600

Chain of Custody Record

PROJ

T,NO.

CHE2NB

ANALYSES

SANF?. (SlgnatjC)!

DATE

At

TIME

SAMPLE NUMBER

h-] = k=]
[=] [=3 [=]
2122

[} £
212143
A
w w w

REMARKS
(Sample
preservation,
handling
procedures, elc,)

a3

w%o V10 A

buo 1050 A

‘O‘zxr_jflo%ﬂ

X = »< | EPAMethad &| o

Sample Matrix
'/) Vl M (S)oi, (W)ater, {A)ir

= || =« Number of Containers

24 hour TAT
undess
Othenw i§€
moh hed !

thhmuvd
PNJL‘“\

15] @q TS

NG.O\'M NOLQJ(QA,
@q&% 2

L/

TOTAL
NUMBER OF %

CONTAINERS
RELINGUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: 7( RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
{Signature) q / (Signature) L/ (Signature} {Signature)

mx\\gﬁ ! 6"»4 M_.,,
METHOD OF SHTEEENT: SHEPPED BY: COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE/TIME
{Signature) (Signature) {Signature)




- Woodward-Clyde Consultants

e

500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 84607-4014 Chain of Custody Record
(510) 893-3600 -
PROJECTNO. J ANALYSES
Qe e NA 3 2
SAMPLERS: (Slgnmre} 135 5 REMARKS
16_‘_\1_‘_ ‘\._ S TS -'"'\ k\“"-‘ \\_/ s. -r‘\ 5 (Samp|a
. ._g % puS ';g presarvation,
wi vi o . bl handiing
;ﬁ % % £ £ ] procadures, atc.)
DATE | TIME |  SAMPLE NUMBER 12222 £
<4 1<, Zoo / SV ' Teom ons T
A [ceo, \3c /1Y -
IR o3 \:?LJ [ 1 {
T/ik 020 Mo /| ¥ R RS B RIONY
[ \\.;‘4'; {270/ v : TAT
Wik 1Teto 1z2zkc/N K 1 F
s
W}L o &
)\\L <
T | ™ -
NI
(S‘\.) :3'—" - ;3' U
]\mc i od 1
(Sie )33 = i
TOTAL
NUMBER OF
. B e ‘] conTANERS
RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME | RECENVEDBY ;
(Signature) (Signature) {Signature) {Signature)
| o
METHOD OF SHIPMENT : SHIPPED BY : COURIER : RECEIVED FOR LAB BY ; DATE/TIME
(Signature) {Signature) {Signature) .
4




' ‘'Woodward-Clyde Consultants .
'— 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Chain of Custody Record
{510) 893-3600 —
PROJECT NO. 3 ANALYSES
J LitlbeaNA = g i
AMPLERS: (Signaturej { £ 3 é REMARKS
Smd./g,,,@? Leone 5§ O 3 pregarvation.
l 2 | BB E E 2 handling
22151 % £ _E procedures, etc.)
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER SAEIEIEIE: E
eV e _nwuwo v [S N | [FRen Wl
1 1030 7 1CY0/ X \
. | 1030 1cqn / ~ \
) | 030 : Wyo v A ! ZL\ L\Cu‘(
— : |
| o 1080/ [ [ 1X —
l L jouC 4o b X V] AT
B Q\y\;@jumﬁ
of
. Newony \"\ﬂn £
l SOV EIN
l TOTAL 6
n NUMBER OF
_ A | conTaneRs
RELINQUISHED BY : | DATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME | RECEIVEDBY :
l {Signature) (agn naly /; o {Signature) {Signature)
_g&@(«.ﬂf’qﬂilhs //z/f/;/zl/b f
l '{ METHOD OF SHIPMENT :.. SHIPPEDBY.. . . COURIER . RECEIVED FORLABBY : | DATE/TIME
(Signature) (Signature) {Signalture) .,'/“




' ? 2
*~ " Woodward-Clyde Consultants
= 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Chain of Custody Record
(510) B93-3600 -
- PROJECT NO. é ANALYSES
I el 6 NA ‘Z £
wELERS (Slgnaturel)k 212 '_.E REMARKS
LN g W (Sample,
l . e — M = %: K8 _‘-‘o_ prasarvation,
= g ‘E ‘E E E 5 haneding
3 cedures, elc.
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER 27181518 2 £ procedures, elc.)
SE|EEIEIE S
, r‘q Tl w) W Wi ow
. L 20 g N T T P v
} Ieao | VOXC X \
l | 1030 j1cQe . ¥ \
/ lc3c’ W, |12 1 ,q
v 1oxo [T I il
] T — 1 o ‘ _— ‘
w t\._-uL “u\. VI P ‘j\ \
[ .
\\&i W 1\'\
l \L\E\_
aty Vidlee
| (SONAN
- < f
; Neoan Wl
l ::, l\..)\ Y + ~ 3! | {
l TOTAL 6
NUMBER OF
k i , o conTANERs
. RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY : RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TME | RECEIVEDBY :
l {Signature) ; (Sign.amre) .. T Hsignature) (Signature)
st LAdl '
\,\_,ﬂ_____,.') (g | {7 15 / : dew g 2oy }
METHOD OF SHIPMENT : SHIPPED B : COURIER : RECEIVED FORLABBY : | DATE/TIME.
_ (Signalture) {Signature) {Signature) =
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l SEP- -0%' 97{TUE} 16:02  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001
l T —————
' CHROMALAB, INC.
l Environmentat Services (SDB}

September 9, 1597 Submission #: 5709101
I' WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Naomi Walker

l Project: Not provided Project#: 961163NA

Received: September 2, 1997 .
' re: 1 sample for SPLP Lead analysis.
i Method: EPA 3010A/7420A/1312
l Matrix: SOQIL Extracted: September 9, 1997

Sampled: August 26, 1557 un#: B559 Analyzed: September 9, 1597

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

l L LIMIT RESULT SFIRE FACIOR

Spli CLIENT SPL_ID _(mq/L) {(mq /L) (mg/L) {%)
I 145633 1020,1320 1.4 1.0 N.D. 107 1
' John?s. /£ ]

organdcs '‘Supervisor
l 510-874-3268 ¢ wne ]
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 34566-4756 WE20 0.055A% KLSOPRCEIMENIA 16.25

I (510) 4&4‘1;1 919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

| ederal 1D #68-0140157




' SEP. -09' 97(TUE) 16:02  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 002

I CHROMALAB, INC.

W
I Environmental Services (SDB)

September 9, 1997

I WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Submission #: 9709081

Atten: Naomi Walker

I Project: 961163NA Project#: 961163NA
Received: September 2, 1997

) re: 2 samples for SPLP Lpad analysis.
‘ Method: EPA 3010A/7420A /131
l Maprix: SOIL Extracted: September 9, 1997
Sampled: August 26, 19957 Rung: 8559 Analyzed: September 9, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION

l LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR

Spll CLIENT SPL ID L) (mg /L) {ma/L}) (%)

146425 1020,114 .D, 1.0 N.Oo, 107 1
I 146426 102 1.0 N.D 107 1
Ii oﬁiqsxz h

nergani¢gs Swpeduvisor
I 510-874-3268 ¢ muw -
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94366-4756 270 C:AC340E WIDFRCHWLINDY 15:19

- (510) 48441919 « Facsimile {610) 484-1096
I Federal ID #68-0140157
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San Francisco Regional Office

.1752 Quarry Lane . Clay‘ton

P.0. Box 9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566 ENVIRONMENTAL

(510) 426-2600 CONSULTANTS
Fax (510) 426-0106 |

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Al Qid fect FAX NO.: C— 3268
—

COMPANY: () (@,
FROM: suzanne Haus PHONE NO.: (510) 426-2657

DATE: 9 [2-/1

Number of Pages (including cover sheet):

If you do not receive the number of pages specified, please call (510) 426-2600 for
assistance.

COMMENTS

WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS!

.- . . R Y S— A Pleecms s Mealemd 4 Fideais e Hesalide @ Indiananndiv
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$an Francisco Regional Office

1252 Quary Lane Clayton

1oy drbmino ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 426-0706 CONSULTANTS

September 2. 15687

Mr. Al Ridley
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS
500 12th Street; Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Client Ref.: 961163NA
Clayton Project No.: $7082.85

Dear Mr. Ridley:

Attached is our amalytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 28, 1997. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-cf-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be

discarded after October 2, 1857, unless vou have requested
CTherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

glestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

DRt for

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIE
Director, Labcecratory Services
San Francisco Regional 0ffice

HAH/las

Attachments

W_E:‘IWWC'J':I:{W“, nc, + Adants ¢ Chicage = Cleveland = Doooit = Honolulu o Indianapoli




S wxu-st;A
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

N

Pzge 2 of
Analytical Results
for
Woodward-Clyde Consultants
Client Reference: 961163NA
Clayton Project No. 97082.85

ample Identification: See Below Date Received: (08/28/87
abh Numbex: 9708285 Date Digested: (08/28/97
Sample Matrix/Media: SOTIIL Date Analyzed: 0B/29/97
igestion Method: EPA 3050A
I?Iethod Reference: EPA E010A
Method
I Detecticn
Lab Sample Date Lead Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
I:GS COMP BS-1,2,3.4 4:1 08/27/97 1100 1
=10 CoMP BsS-5,6,7.,8 4:1 D8/27/87 580 3
- 15 COMP BL-1,2,.3.,4 4:1 08/27/97 S50 1
20 COMP BL-5.€6,7.8 4:1 08/27/97 700 1
21 METHEOD BLANK -~ <1 1

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
!—: Information not available or not applicable

‘esults are reported on =z wet-weight basis, as received.
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INVIRO S MENT AL
CONSULIANTS

Page 3 cf §
Analvticzl Results
] for
Woodward-Cliyde Consultants
Client Reference: 961163NA

l Clayton Project No. 97082.83%
Sample Identification: See RBelow Date Received: 08/28/987
Lab Number: S708B285% Date Digested: 0%/01/57
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 08/28/97
Digestion Method: EPA 3010a Date Analyzed: (08/01/97
IPreparation Method: EPA 1312
Methed Reference: EPA 6010A
. Method
Detecticn
Lab Sample Date SPLP Lead Limic
Number Identification Sampled {mg/L} (mg/L}
-05 COMF BS-1,2,3.,4 4:1 CBR/27/97 0.4 c.1
=10 COMP BS-5,6,7.,8 4:1 0g/27/97 <0.1 0.1
~-15 COMP BL-1,2,3.4 4:1 08/27/97 0.2 0.1
-20 COMP BL-5.6,7.8 4:1 08/27/97 0.1 0.1
-21 METHOD RBLANK -- 0.1 0.1

‘D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
=: Infermation net available or not applicable
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Page 4 of §
Analytical Results

for
Woodward-Clyde Consultants
Client Reference: S61163NA
I Clayton Project No. 97082.85
ample Identification: See Below Date Received: 08/28/%7
ab Numbex: 9708285 Date Digested: 09/01/97
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 0B/28/%7
igestion Method: ErPa 3010A Date Analyzed: 08/C1/97
reparation Method: CAM WET
Method Reference: EPA 6010A
I Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date STLC Lead Limiz
.\Lumber Identification Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L)
-05 COMP BS-1,2,3,4 4:1 08/27/97 T4 £.2
10 COME BS-5,6,7.8 4:1 08/27/97 43 0.2
15 COMP BL-1,2.3.,4 4:1 08/27/97 40 0.2
=20 CoOMP BL-5.,6.7,8 4:1 08/27/87 46 £.2
~21 METHOD BLANK -- <D.Z 0.2

I'D: Not detected at or zbove limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable
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Page § of 5§
Anelyticzl Results

for
Woodward-Clyde Consultants
Client Reference: 961163NA
Clayten Project No. 97082.8S

Sample Identification: See Relow Date Received: 08/28/97
Lab Number: 5708285 Date Digested: 09/01/%7
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL Date Prepared: 08/28/%7
Digestion Method: EPA 3010A Date Analyzed: 09/01/97
lireparation Method:  EPA 1311
ethod Reference: EPA €010Aa
I Methed
Detection
Lab Sample Dzate TCLP Lead Limit
umber Identificatien Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L)
=05 COMP BS-1,2,.3,4 4-1 08/27/97 3.7 C.1
=10 COMP BS-5,6.7.8 4:1 08/27/97 3.4 0.2
15 COMF BL-1,2,3.4 4:1 08/27/97 8.5 0.1
20 COMP BL-5,6,7.8 4:1 0&8/27/97 3.7 .1
METHOD EBLANK -- <0.1 0.1

.

Not detected at or above limir of detection
Information not available or not applicable

-
e
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants . 3 08285
500 12th Streeat, Suite ZOOY' Oakland, CA 94807-2014 Chaln Of CUStOdY ecor
(510) 893-3600
PROJECT NO. ANALYSES ,~ o
W LG 3ntA M1 £ REMARKS
SAMPLERS: (Signature) x ) {”J £ (Sampie
JONN "y s : S & s S prehz,;?::n.
DATE | TIME |  sampLe NUMBER § i-:- £ § g g g 5 3 =& 5 procedures. etc )
Kk sz 5|5 8]e|RIGIF L%_‘f‘ 2
58—2 g - 5 L2 , 4~palnt
S-3 0 B4R} !
85—« o ) ) ( ’ - M
Bs- & AR A ' BJC‘ uaamgtv’
BS-¢ o ’0"u, A l ‘Dd@)
BS—% B l
y B3- W | 4edodl L| 2, 4~ potnt:
, ]
A Bl —~( Sl | ] ] ool danply
/ BL-2 | L2\ ¢ l BS"I?MM;Q)
BL-3 ! 3"/; ”’l! | M
BL"'"" ﬁ\#ﬁ*ﬁ ! } ! —-— lp
BL-g A || ] ] lete angh
BL=C falrlh,« ot | L] Jomen sloe gag,
BL-3 i ;[rS 220 | [ l G‘Uk‘fn{sﬂudg b ;
BL-5 Vel T [ 1 1] ] Wt
!? L QUESTIN S <
] ]
|
! |
NN G1o)s2¢~313g%
&) P _ 2203
(Frg)
|
TOTAL
contaness | 1o
WEHm ey DATE/TIME RECENVED gy: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
(Signature) 9 {Signature) (Senaturs) {Signature)
ek BheRiso f !
YETHOD OF SHiPMENT: SHIPPED BY: COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB BY DATEMIME
(Signature) {Signature) {Signatura) .
Ousl o, B f5

!




SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 ; 8-10-87 i10:43AM i  CLAYTON PLEAS LAB- 510 874 3268:%

San Francisco Regional Office

252 ey e Clayton

Ploasantar, CA 84566 ENVIRONMENTAL
(510) 426-2500 ‘
Fax (510) 426-0106 _ CONSULTANTS
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
TO: “Z _ FAXNO: ___R744-324 P
COMPANY: _(Jsdd s d. gz,ag _ DATE: §ye-97

FROM: Client Services

Number of Pages (including cover sheet)yn G
Please confirm receipt () Yes (X) No

I yo do not receive the number of pages specified, please call (510) 426-2600 for assistance.

COMMENTS

Ciayton Environmenwal Consultants, inc, *  Allsnta  +  Chicago =« Cleveland ¢ Detroin  » Honolulu *  Indlanapolis
LodAngeles »  Minneapolis *+ NewYerk + OmngeCounty < Portand * Rocklord «  Sanfranclsco  » Scarve




SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 ; 8-10-87 :10:43AM 5  CLAYTCN PLEAS LAB-~ 510 874 3268:8 2

! San Francsco Reglonal Office

1252 La

PO. Box S | Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566 ENVIRONMENTAL
(510) 426-2600

Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

September 10, 1997

Mr. John wWhartaon
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS
500 12th Street; Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

! Client Ref.: 961163NA
‘ Clayton Project No.: 97083.26

Dear Mr. wharton:

Attached is our anelytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 29, 1997. Also enclosed ig & copy of the
Chain-of-Custedy record ackrnowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be

discarded after October 10, 1837, unless you have requested
otherwise.

guestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Kaus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

; Sincerely,

Ordos Redin Re

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/las

Attachments

Clayton Environmentsl Consultants, Inc, & Athmg o Chicago + Clevelind » Detroit * Honolulu »  Indunapolis
lesAngeles o Minnespolis =  NewYork o OrangeCounty ¢ Portland « Rockford ¢  SanFrancisco *  Searie

l We appreclate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any




SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 i 8-10-87 :10:43AM i  CLAYTCN PLEAS LAB- 510 874 3266:# 3

Clayton
TRVIRFINMENTAL
. CONSULTANTS
. ' Page 2 of 3
Analytieal Remults
. for .
Woodward-Clyde Consultants

Client Raference: S6116INA
Clayton Project No, §7083.26

Samplle Identification: RELX-2 Date Sampled: 08/28/57

Lab Number: 9705326-01 Date Received: 0B/29/97

Samplle Matrix/Media: BOIL

Mathod
Detection Date Date Prep Mathod

Analyte Concentration Limit Unita Prepared Analyzed Method Refsrence

SPLP| Lead 0.1 . 0.1 mg/L 05/08/97 08/09/87 EPA 1312 EPA 6010A

ND: |Hot detected at or above limit of detection
--: |Information not available or mot applicable




SE

NT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 ; 8-10-87 :10:44AM 5  CLAYTON PLEAS LAB- 510 874 3266:% 4

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTA]
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 2
Anslytical Results

for
Woodward-Clyde Consultants
Client Reference: 561163NA
Clayton Project No, 97083.28

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Bampled: --
Lab Nurber: 97083258-02 Date Recaived: --
Samplie Matrix/Media:  SOIL

Method

Detection Datoe Date Prap Mathod
Analyte Concentration Limit Unite Praopared Analyzed Mathod Referance
8SPLP |Lead <0.1 0.1 mg/L 05/08/97 09/08/97 EPA 1312 EPA E010A
ND: Not detected at oy above limit of detection

Information not available or not applicable




SENT BY:-Xerox Telecopier 7020  9=10=87 (10:44AM

CLAYTON PLEAS LAD-

510 874 3268:8 5

9708326
‘Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12t Street, Sulte 200 » Oskland. CA B4507-4014 Chain of Custody Record
(510) 893-3600
PROJECT NO, ANALYSES a
96 lE3INA ; 2 REMARKS
$AMPLERS: {Signature) E (Sampie -
-’P.'. H pragarvation,
g ] handling
OATE | TIME |  SAMPLE NUMBER zé f ; 5 | i procedures. etc.)
9% ' i?é HHEE | 2 '
My el RBLK-3 OIS P
' EPA {312 SpLp
(LExD)
t
|
TOTAL
NUMBER OF
CONTAINERS
RELINOUISHED BY: DATE/TME | RECEVED BY: W 7 AELINQUISHED BY: DATEAIME RECEVED BY:
ISignature) 9 Zuurﬂ {Signatur N igmaturs)
&‘/&%m %9 | 143 / 4 Lt %[ /% %%%%’F’
METHOD OF SHIPMENT. suzppsnav " COURIER: RECEIVED FOR LAB by DATE/TIME
(Signmture) (Sipnature) [Gignatume; ’




AR,

€ CONETRMETIoN Seup S Poeato _ SGUEBNA_
- o Task No. _ ENCITNRL  TERMINALS
. TOHNL WiNARTON - Checked By Fite No. __ Q6UGNA . (450
Dais %/ 2_9 / 3% Date Sheat of

¥ v
E BULK. SURLL BULK. LARGE

l (&s) (e

QONETRMATION, BULK. SAMpLES Were TRKEN oM RUGLST 23,
1992 AT rrroXTMatelY 2 B . ThE SaMelES WERE SBNT TO
QLRYTON EAVCKOMMENTAL . For. SAMPLING »

Woodward-Clyde 9




APPENDIX B

COMPACTION CURVE AND DENSITY TEST




Woodward-Clyde &

FIELD DRY DENSITY TEST-NUCLEAR GUAGE

test form

Project Name: EVSINAS  Treen A\ | Date: A-p4-9%

Project Number: QULIUAINA ol a0 Field Representative: ) SE

Project Location: Wity O, Earthwork Type-Grading, Backfill, Utility, Street, elc.:
Weather: Ciepe Rp*

Show FDT Location and Area Limits

TY TESTS
TEST NO. \ p
LOCATION EAsY Sibe o
Exindire STrucTure
ELEVATION £SO 396
MOISTURE COUNT 125 14
MOISTURE RATIO En 24y
MOISTURE, PCF n.D G <
PROBE DEPTH R 9"
DENSITY COUNT Wi10 | lis3
DENSITY RATIO i~ Ji<
WET DENSITY, PCF \ 210 27,5
DRY DENSITY, PCF 1A 120
MOISTURE, % 21, % 74
LAB TEST NO. Y >
LAB TEST DATE
MAX. DRY DENSITY, PCF | \4pg 40 4
OPTIMUM MOISTURE, % i ﬁ “© i
% COMPACTION Qp, | 0 &
% REQUIRED op [ 400
RETEST OF NO.
REMARKS: (et  Papm)  weWer at oot sie,  Comdractor 1S
e Brown SBndg asavely  <lRy oW the At Ade o€
et tonarenouse, T ' Cortrier mlaced  apniay LN ST VA
R Seherate W05, Compartdd 11™Ns U 'TD P 68T, dozer o
Sbblosder,  PeolSorme 2 tDvs  tests  reflleded @ cflatye |
forn@ackioh % Qo g Ap @&, " U aCymed A Ridley pt
Cidd  yeals, LW Teluig o =.te ufbﬁ feq wrst m\ip
| SHEET NO.
Guage Serial No. [3¢2) Standard Density Count P \s sy
Moisture Correction Standard Moisture Count Lottt




Woodward-Clyde

Boring No. : BULK Project : ENCINAL TERMINALS

Sample No. : 2 Project No. : 861163NA-E6600

Tested by : C. WASON Location : ALAMEDA, CA

Filemame  : BULK-2 Dote: Mon Aug 25 1997
COMPACTION

142.0

138.0

134.0

130.0

DRY UNIT WEIGHT, PCF

126.0

122.!2.)s

Sample Description

i 1 1

5.0

Cormpaction Test Designation
Maximum Dry Density
Optimurm Moisture Content

7.0 8.0 1.0
% MOISTURE CONTENT

: GRAY BROWN SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY
: ASTM D1557-C

1 137.7 PCF

164 %

13.0

Figure 1




Woodward-Clyde
Mon Aug 25 07:22:18 1997 Page : 1
GEOTECHNICAL LABORATORY TEST DATA
Project : ERCINAL TERMINALS Filename : BULK-2
Project No. : $81163KHA-65600 Depth : NA Elevation : NA
Boring Ko. ; BULK Test Date : 08/22/97 Tested by = C. WASON
Sample No. : 2 Test Method : ASTM D1557-C Checked by : C. CAPPS
Location : ALAMEDA, CA
Soil Description : GRAY BROWN SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY
Remarks :
COMPACTION TEST
Mold 1D : 6-2
Nethod Used i ASTM D1557-C
Volume of Mold : 0.07524 ft°3
Mass of Mold : 2691.5 gm
Specific Gravity : 2.7
Moisture Maess of Mass of Container Mass of Container Mass of Mold Moisture ory
Content Container + Moist Soil + Dry Seoil + Specimen Content Density
o Cgm) {gm) (gm) (gm) ) {PCF} |
0.00 4573.60 4397.90 7268.00 4.0 128.%
0.00 4964 .30 4683.00 7664.90 6.0 137.5
4905.80 4509,.90 7600.10 8.8 132.2
. 4779.60 4315.10 7478.70 10.8 126.6
Optimsm Dry Density = 137.7 PCF
Optimum Moisture Content = 6,4 %

0.00
0.00




Woodward-Clyde
PROJECT NAME_____ ENCINAL TERMINALS DATE__8/25/97
PROJ. NO._961163NA-660Q SAMPLE NO._BULK-2 METHOD__ASTM D1557-C
TESTED BY:_C. WASON REVIEWED BY: _C. CAPPS

CORRECTION FOR OVERBIZE MATERIAL

WT. of + 3/4" + Tare = _4544.0 WEIGHT - 3/4" + Tare = _27612.0

Tare = 350.0 Tare = ____360.0
WEIGHT OF + 3/4" = 4194.0 WEIGHT of - 3/4" = 7252.0
TOTAL WEIGHT of + 3/4%" and - 3/4% = 31446.0 Grams
wt., + 3/4" 4194.0
X=%of + 3/4" = ———mm—————a X 100 = wvececcceee-- = 13.3 %
Total wt. 31446.0
wt. - 3/4" 27252.0
¥Y=%0f = 3/4W = cemvmee——— X 100 = ===r———————- = 86,7 %
Total wt. 31446.0
HCDID. 137.7 pCf
Z =63 of + 3/4V = T = ===wme & camccece===- =_2.207
62.4 62.4
rs= X r X r
< 20 1.00 46 - 50 0.94
21 - 25 0.99 51 - 55 0.92
26 -~ 30 0.98 56 - 60 0.89
31 - 35 0.97 61 - 65 0.86
36 — 40 0.96 66 — 70 0.83
41 - 45 0.95
100 6240
CORRECTED DENSITY = X + _¥ X 62.4 = 13.3 + 86.7
Z rT 2.65 1 x 2.207
6240
= 5,019 +_39.284 = 140.85 Pef

ADJUSTED 0. M. C.

[(X X % m.C.+3/4") + (¥ X O.M.C.)] 100
= [(0.133 % 0.0169) + (0.867 x 0.064)] 100

[(0.0023} + (0.0555)] x 100
5.78% ADJUSTED 0.M.C.






